~CHT 7

NCS~26(91¢

/"3} Uhe

t
GIHTY

STATE OF INDIAMA
LAHE}{‘ HHTY

{

This instrument was prepar :
and afterrecording. ; " ] 068 37
Winston & Strawn LLP

35 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attn: Jared Fechan

MICHAEL A, EAUWN
REGURDER

AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE AND
SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS (this “Amendment”) is dated as
of November 36 , 2006 by and between SVT, LLC an Indiana limited liability company, as
mortgagor, having an office at 2244 45th Street, Highland, Indiana 46322 (the “Mortgagor”) and
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as mortgagee, with an office at 135 South
LaSalle Street, Chicago, Ilinois 60603, individually and as Administrative Agent for the benefit
of the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors, substitutes and assigns,

“Mortgagee™).
RECITALS

A. Mortgagor entered into and delivered that certain Leaschold Mortgage and
Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of October 31, 2002 (the “Mortgage™),
encumbering certain real property located in Lake County, Indiana and more particularly
described on Exhibit A attached hereto, for the benefit of the banks referred to in that certain
Credit Agreement dated October 2, 2002 by and among Central Grocers, Inc., Strack and Van Til
Super Market, Inc., Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc. and Mortgagor (collectively, the “Original
Borrowers™), Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent and the banks party thereto (as amended,
supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Original Credit
Agreement”), which Mortgage was recorded on January 13, 2003 in the Recorder’s Office of
Lake County, Indiana (the “Recorder’s Office™) as Document No. 2003 003588

B. The Mortgage was given by Mortgagor to secure () the indebted hereby
secured; (b) the performance of the Borrowers under the Original Credit Agreement and (c) the
performance of all of the terms, covenants, conditions, agreements and liabilities contained in the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

C. As of the date hereof, Central Grocers, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee
as Administrative Agent for the Lenders are entering into that certain Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith (collectively the “Restated Credit Asreemen ™.

29®
&

S
CHI:1820276.2 d?/ e v3vay




D. As of the date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent
for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (the
“Guaranty”) whereby Mortgagee has agreed to guaranty the obligations of Borrower under the
Restated Credit Agreement.

E. Mortgagor and Mortgagee now desire to amend the Mortgage in certain
respects to reflect the Restated Credit Agreement.

F. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Restated Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution and delivery of the
Restated Credit Agreement, the Guaranty the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. Each of the recitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

2. The term “Mortgage™ as set forth in the Mortgage, shall be deemed to
mean the Mortgage, as amended pursuant. to this Amendient, as the same may be hereafter
further amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time.

3. The second and third WHEREAS clauses shall be deleted and replaced with
the following:

“WHEREAS, Mortgagor is a party to that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated
as of October 31, 2002 (as amended, supplemented, modified or restated, the
“Original Credit Agreement”), among itself, as a “Borrower”, Central Grocers,
Inc., as a “Borrower”, Strack and Van Til Super Market, Inc., as a “Borrower”,
Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc., as a “Borrower”, Mortgagee, certain banks from time
to time party thercto (each such bank individually, an “Original Lender” and
collectively, the “Original Lenders”), Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
“Documentation Agent” and National City Bank, as “Syndication Agent”,
pursuant to which the Original Lenders committed, subject to the terms and
conditions more particulatly - specified  therein, (i)to make a $40,000,000
revolving credit facility {the “Originai Revolving Credit”) available to the
Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agréement), and (ii) to make a $40,000,000
term credit facility (the “Original Term Credit ) available to the Borrowers in the
form of term loans;

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revolving Credit were to be evidenced by
Secured Revolving Credit Notes of the Mortgagor aggregating $40,000,000, dated
of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective Original Lender

-2.

CHI:1820276.2




named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and bearing
interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Original Revolving Notes” and, individually, as an
“Original Revolving Note "), and all borrowings under the Term Credit were to be
evidenced by Secured Term Credit Notes of the Mortgagor, aggregating
$40,000,000 dated of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective
Lender named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafier
referred to collectively as the “Original Term Notes” and, individually, as an
“Original Term Note,” and the Term Notes and Revolving Notes being
hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Original Notes” and, individually, as
an “Original Note”),

WHEREAS, as of even date hereof, the Original Credit Agreement is being
amended and restated in its entirety by that certain Credit Agreement (the “Credit
Agreement”) among Central Grocetrs, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee, as
Administrative Agentfor the lenders a party thereto (the “Lenders™); (i) to extend
and increase the revolving credit facility in the amount of $100,000,000.00 (the
“Revolving Cradit 7) available to the Borfower,land (ii) to extend and increase the
term credit facility in'the amount of $50,000,000 (the “Tern Credit”) available to
the Borrowers in the formof tern loans;

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revolving Credit and the Term Credit are to
be evidenced by amendments to the Original Notes by the Borrower payable to
the order of the Administrative Agent and maturing on November 24, 2011 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
rencwal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Notes” and, individually, as a “Note”);

WHEREAS, as of even date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as Administrative
Agent for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty and Collateral
Agreement whereby Mortgagor has agreed to guaranty all of Borrower's
Obligations under the Credit Agreement including the indebtedness evidenced by
the Notes.”

4, The Mortgage shall secure, in addition to those items listed in the “Now,
THEREFORE” clause, all of the Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the
Borrower under the Restated Credit Agreement and all of the Secured Obligations of the
Mortgagor under the Guaranty.

-3

CHI:1820276.2




5. The Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed
and delivered by Mortgagor, except as expressly modified and amended herein. Mortgagor
hereby confirms and reaffirms all of its obligations under the Mortgage.

6. In the case of conflict between the Mortgage and this Amendment, this
Amendment shall prevail.

7. In the event any provision of this Amendment shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof.

&. This Amendment inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the parties
hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

9. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHI:1820276.2




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly authorized and has
been executed by the Mortgagor and Mortgagee on the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

SVT,LLC,

an Indiana Ijmited liability company
By: W

Name: a2= st /-//K Pl S e
Title; 24 LBt i Cemrit T




MORTGAGEE:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

BY:% £ M
./

Neme: __Joth) € - THLITUM
Title: S Uf

This instrument was prepared by
and-afierTecording pleaseretifito: AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Winston & Strawn LLP REBOSA
HII.DA BA
35 West Wacker Drive FIRST AMERICAN TITSI%E ISI}IF?E(#:#C; 0
Chicago, llinois 60601 30 NORTH LASAIE)IEE 5
Attn: Jared Feehan CHICAGO, IL 606

N




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On this aji/\day of MM?.OOG before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public

in and for the State of linois, personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he
X B RN ™ P e TN AT "o BT 8 g

that the instrument was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said ) LC__ and that the

foregoing signatory acknowledged the exccution of the instrument to be the voluntary act and
deed of said .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand and affixed my
official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

O

- Notary Public

My commission expires: «OFFICIAL SEAL

ERRY M LAVELLE
co::ms&on EXPIRES 04/12/09

TATE OF
51‘LL.INCN$ /




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On thlsgf’ day of MM&&O% before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in ?d-for the Sfate of Ill ois, personally who, being, by me duly sworn, did say that he
is “loHn L Hodstod theedind Viee LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCTATION, and that the instrument was 31gned and sealed by him on behalf of said national
association, and that the foregoing signatory acknowledged the execution of the instrument to be
the voluntary act and deed of said national association.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set by hand and affixed my
official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and yeas first above written.

Moy~

Notary Public (JU/
(Seal)
P00 0900008240090009000%

4

o _ "OFFICIAL SEAL" 1 1 »

My commission expires: ___% _sAUQEEN A, HIGGINS .
&

»

L 4

L X 2 22

Notery Public; Stata af lllinois

My Commission Expires 7/25/07"-3
000@00000000000000000006000

L1222 2




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A paxt of tha B 1/2°SE 1/4 SE 1/4 of Bection 27, Township 36 North, Range 9
Weat of the Znd P.M., deseribed as follows: Comméncing at the Hortheastezrly
cornexr of an existing Srick building whieh {a 625.78 fagc Hortherly and
297.60 Westerly of the Scuthasst cormer of 8aid ¥ 1/2 of tha BB L/4 of tha 3]
1/4; thenca Southefly along a Easterly face of said butlding 151.00 faer to
the point of beginming, thenea Westerly along a party wall and along a

NHoxtherly facs of wsatd building 317.88 ferat to s corner, thence Southerly -

. along a Wasterly face of said building 126.3 faet to a cormar thenca Eastexly
alomg a Soatherly face of aaid bullding 57.00 faet to a corner, thenes
Southerly slong a Westarly faca of said bullding AL.5 faat to cornar,
thence RBasterly along a Southerly face of gaid building 23.0. foer to &

coroar, thence Soucherly ilung A Westerly face of s2id building, 51.0 faat to |
- % GOoTnsT, thance Eascerly along ‘s Southerly face of said buflding 27.0 fmet

t0 a corner, themce Southerly along a Hesterly faam of apfd Iudlding 25,9 :

feat Lo » corner, thance Easterly aloug a Southerly face of said bullding 8.0 |

erly face of gsaiq building,

feet to ¢ corner thance Scutherly along 2 Veat
11.0 feet to a corner, thencs Zastarly along a paxty wall 54.9 fast to 3
party wall, thence Southerly slomg ssid party wall 49.0 faet to a Southerly
face of said building, thence Eagterly along gaid Southerly face 77.8 faet to
@ party wall, thence KNortharly _along* said party wall, 38.3 feet, thenecs
Eagterly along = party wall 10.% faet “thence Wortherly along & party wall
21.7 feat, thence Eagterly slong a party wall 13.1 fset, thence Soucherly
along & party wall 3.5 faat thencs Kagtarly along a ‘party wall - and along a
Scutherly face of gadd bulliing 6.8 frar tpn aa Easterly face of said
bufdding, thenca Hortherly along said Lasterly iface 17.0 '

L fest to a corper,
thence Wearerly #oog 4 FRortharly fzce of $aid bullding 1.0 feat to 2 corner,
themce Hortherly aloug a Easesrly faca of aaid bullding §9.1 foer to a

eorner, thence Easgerly along 4 Southerly faca of maild building 14.0 fese to
4 corner; thenca Noztherly along ‘s Rastarly face of safd boflding 25.9 faet
Lo & corder, thepce Wasteriy slong a Northezly face of satd building 14.0

feet to a corner,) thence Northerly slong ‘a Basterly face of said b :
ﬁi.o fast to the poiat of begipning, iy the Town of Highland, Laka c“:indityn? '

FATIC has made an accommoedation

recording of the instrument.
First American Title Insurance Company




